Vincristine treatment in steroid-resistant nephrotic syndrome

Background
[bookmark: _GoBack]Treatment of patients with steroid-resistant nephrotic syndrome (SRNS) is a therapeutic challenge. As rapid progression to renal failure occurs with continued proteinuria, such patients will be treated with different immunosuppressant and cytotoxic treatment, with variable success rates.  The vinca alkaloid vincristine has played an important role in the chemotherapy of malignant disease for decades, and the beneficial effects of vincristine in nephrotic syndrome particularly when associated with haematological malignancy, have been noted for many years1. However, there are limited reports in literature on the use of vincristine in SRNS2-6. Vincristine has been administered as monotherapy5, in combination with cyclophosphamide and prednisolone2 or with prednisolone alone3 and results have been variable. We present here a patient with SRNS who responded to vincristine therapy. 

Case report
Our patient, a 31-year-old white Caucasian female had primary FSGS on renal biopsy at the time of initial diagnosis in 1983 (age 15 months). She had established resistance to prednisolone and cyclophosphamide therapy at standard doses prior to commencement of vincristine. The first cycle of vincristine (1.5mg/m2 weekly for 8 weeks) was administered at the age of 2; response to treatment was notable at 1 month. She relapsed after initial treatment at the age of 7 and 15, but the relapses also consistently responded to vincristine (1.5mg/m2 weekly for 8 weeks) with no evidence of resistance and her renal function was preserved long term. 

She remained in remission for 16 years until May 2017, where she presented to the Royal Free Hospital NHS Foundation Trust with heavy proteinuria, raised creatinine (peak 340mol/L), low albumin (15) and a raised UPCR (1733).  On the 2nd of June 2017 she commenced treatment once again with vincristine 1.5mg/m2 weekly for 8 weeks (dose capped at 2mg to reduce the risk of neurotoxicity), she responded well with minimal side effects. 

Results

	Date
	Creatinine
	UPCR
	Albumin

	26/05/2017
	119
	1733
	25

	27/05/2017
	139
	1368
	24

	06/06/2017
	193
	1245
	20

	12/06/2017
	244
	1147
	15

	15/06/2017
	346
	1488
	21

	22/06/2017
	188
	922
	21

	30/06/2017
	121
	688
	23

	06/07/2017
	89
	838
	24

	07/08/2017
	86
	635
	29



Discussion & Conclusion
The mechanism of action of vincristine at cellular level does not give any concrete clues as to why it might be beneficial in SRNS. However, this case report supports previous reported cases in showing that vincristine is a safe and effective treatment of SRNS. However, a randomised controlled trial is required to ascertain whether it should be used in combination or as a single agent when treating SRNS. 
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